

No. 10-1167

Consolidated with Case Nos. 10-1168, 10-1169, 10-1170, 10-1173, 10-1174, 10-1175, 10-1176,
10-1177, 10-1178, 10-1179, and 10-1180

**IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

**AMERICAN CHEMISTRY COUNCIL,
*Petitioner,***

v.

**U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
AGENCY and LISA P. JACKSON, Administrator,
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency,
*Respondents.***

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW FROM THE
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY**

PETITIONERS' JOINT REPLY BRIEF

For American Chemistry Council

Timothy K. Webster
Roger R. Martella, Jr.
James W. Coleman
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005

For Clean Air Implementation Project

William H. Lewis, Jr.
Ronald J. Tenpas
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP
1111 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20004

For National Ass'n of Manufacturers, et al.

Charles H. Knauss
Shannon S. Broome
KATTEN MUCHIN ROSENMAN LLP
2900 K Street, NW, North Tower, Suite 200
Washington, DC 20007
(202) 625-3525

Bryan M. Killian
BINGHAM MCCUTCHEN LLP
2020 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006

Roger R. Martella, Jr.
Timothy K. Webster
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005

Matthew G. Paulson
BAKER BOTTS LLP
98 San Jacinto Boulevard
1500 San Jacinto Center
Austin, TX 78701

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

GLOSSARY..... iii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 3

I. THE PETITIONS FOR REVIEW ARE TIMELY..... 3

 A. EPA Constructively Reopened Its Interpretation 4

 B. The Petitions Are Based On New Grounds—Absurd Results.. 5

 C. Petitioners’ Members’ Claims Just Ripened..... 6

 D. EPA Expressly Reopened Its Interpretation..... 9

II. EPA’S INTERPRETATION OF SECTION 165(a) VIOLATES THE CLEAN AIR ACT AND CREATES AVOIDABLE ABSURD RESULTS. 9

 A. EPA Does Not And Cannot Interpret Section 165(a) Literally 10

 B. A Pollutant-Specific Interpretation Is More Natural 14

 1. Congress Used The Phrase “In Any Area To Which This Part Applies” To Refer To Pollutant-Specific Areas..... 12

 2. The NNSR And PSD Permitting Triggers Are Equally Pollutant-Specific 15

 3. Purpose, Structure, And Context Support Petitioners 17

 4. A Pollutant-Specific Interpretation Avoids Absurd Results 18

 C. EPA’s Interpretation Is Inconsistent With The Act 19

 1. EPA’s Reliance On Regulatory Interpretations Is Misplaced 19

 2. EPA’s Interpretation Fails The Anti-Superfluity Canon 19

 3. EPA’s Interpretation Is Contrary To Alabama Power..... 21

 4. EPA’s Interpretation Produces Absurd Results..... 22

III. THE COURT SHOULD PROCEED IN THIS CASE, NOT WAIT FOR THE CASE CHALLENGING THE TAILORING RULE OR FOR EPA TO ACT ON PETITIONERS’ YEAR-OLD ADMINISTRATIVE PETITION 23

 A. A Grounds-Arising-After Petition Is Appropriate When An Agency Reopens An Old Interpretation..... 24

 B. The Court Should Not Wait For EPA To Act On Petitioners’ Administrative Petitions For Reconsideration..... 25

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

Page

IV. REMAND IS UNWARRANTED.....	26
CONCLUSION	28
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	30
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	32

FEDERAL CASES

<i>*Alabama Power Co. v. Costle</i> , 636 F.2d 323 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	2, 6, 9, 12, 16, 17, 21, 22, 23
<i>American Water Works Association v. EPA</i> , 40 F.3d 1266 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	6
<i>Arizona v. Thompson</i> , 281 F.3d 248 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	2
<i>Atlantic Cleaners & Dyers, Inc. v. U.S.</i> , 286 U.S. 427 (1932)	14
<i>Bell Atlantic Telephone Companies v. FCC</i> , 131 F.3d 1044 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	2, 12
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	19
<i>Estate of Cowart v. Niklos Drilling Co.</i> , 505 U.S. 469 (1992)	14
<i>*Kennecott Utah Copper Corp. v. Department of Interior</i> , 88 F.3d 1191 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	4, 25
<i>Medical Waste Institute v. EPA</i> , 2011 WL 2507842 (D.C. Cir. June 24, 2011)	9
<i>National Cable & Telecommunications Association v. Brand X Internet Services</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005)	12
<i>National Mining Association v. Department of Interior</i> , 70 F.3d 1345 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	24
<i>National Treasury Employees Union v. U.S.</i> , 101 F.3d 1423 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	6
<i>NRDC v. EPA</i> , 571 F.3d 1245 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	4, 5
<i>Prill v. NLRB</i> , 755 F.2d 941 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	2
<i>Public Citizen v. NRC</i> , 901 F.2d 147 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 318 U.S. 80 (1943).....	2
<i>Secretary of Labor v. National Cement Co. of Cal.</i> , 494 F.3d 1066 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	27
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 551 F.3d 1019 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	3, 4

DOCKETED CASES

<i>NRDC v. EPA</i> , Case No. 10-1056 (D.C. Cir. July 1, 2011)	27
--	----

FEDERAL STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 7407.....	16, 18
42 U.S.C. § 7408(a)(1)	18
42 U.S.C. § 7408(a)(2)	18
42 U.S.C. § 7409(a).....	18
42 U.S.C. § 7409(b).....	18
42 U.S.C. § 7470(3).....	17
42 U.S.C. § 7471.....	16
42 U.S.C. § 7473(b)(4).....	14
42 U.S.C. § 7475(a).....	1, 11
42 U.S.C. § 7475(a)(3)(A).....	15
42 U.S.C. § 7475(a)(4)	10
42 U.S.C. § 7479(1).....	1, 12
42 U.S.C. § 7501(2).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
42 U.S.C. § 7502(c)(5)	15
42 U.S.C. § 7602(g)	1
42 U.S.C. § 7607(b).....	2
42 U.S.C. § 7607(b)(1).....	3, 25
42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)(7)(B)	25
42 U.S.C. § 7675(a)	15
42 U.S.C. § 9613(a)	25

ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS

45 Fed. Reg. 52,676 (Aug. 7, 1980)	11, 20
74 Fed. Reg. 55,292 (Oct. 27, 2009)	10, 11, 22
75 Fed. Reg. 31,514 (June 3, 2010)	6, 22, 26

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

Staff of S. Subcomm. on Environmental Pollution of the S. Comm. on Environment & Public Works, 95th Cong., A Section-by-Section Analysis of S. 252 and S. 253 Clean Air Act Amendments And S.2533, <i>as reprinted</i> in Arnold & Porter Legislative History at 1 (Comm. Print 1977)	20
